## ORDINANCE NO. 1013

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 927 AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 2 of Ordinance No. 927 is hereby deleted and is replaced 1. with a new Section 2 to read as follows:

## Section 2

Members of Planning Commission. The Commission shall consist of the City Attorney and the Commission Secretary as ex-officio members, and of seven other members to be appointed by the City Council for four-year terms, or until their respective successors are appointed and qualified; provided, that in the first instance, the terms of the initial members shall be staggered for one, two, three or four years. Any vacancy shall be filled by the City Council for the unexpired term of the predecessor in office. All the members of the Commission shall serve without compensation, and not more than two (2) members of the Commission may be residents of the current Urban Growth Boundary of the City, and at no time shall the number of members residing in the Urban Growth Boundary of the City be equal to or exceed the number of members residing in the City. No more than two voting members shall be engaged principally in the buying, selling or developing of real estate for profit as individuals, or be members of any partnership or officers or employees of any corporation that is engaged principally in the buying, selling or developing of real estate for profit. No more than two (2) voting members shall be engaged in the same kind of business, trade or profession.

In all other respects Ordinance No. 927 shall remain in full 2. force and effect.

It being necessary for the health, safety, and welfare of the 3. City of Prineville that this Ordinance go into effect immediately after its passage, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the City Council.

Passed by the City Council this lst day of August, 1994.

Approved by the Mayor this 1st day of August, 1994.

TODD VALLIE, Mayor

HARTLEY, City Manager

## ORDINANCE NO. 1013